IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,671

IN RE: PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO RULE 5-1.1(d) OF THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR CONCERNING THE MATTER OF INTEREST ON TRUST ACCOUNTS

COMMENT OF HARVEY M. ALPER, ESQUIRE, IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION TO AMEND IOTA PROGRAM FROM "VOLUNTARY" TO "COMPREHENSIVE" (COMPULSORY)

St

No.S

HARVEY M. ALPER, ESQUIRE MASSEY, ALPER & WALDEN, P.A. 112 West Citrus Street Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 (407)869-0900 Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 [/] 1

Page

| Table of Citations | ii |
|------------------------|----|
| Introduction | iv |
| Points Advanced | v |
| Statement of Facts | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | |
| Point l | 5 |
| Point 2 | 9 |
| Point 3 | 14 |
| Point 4 | 17 |
| Point 5 | 21 |
| Point 6 | 23 |
| Conclusion | 25 |
| Certificate of Service | 29 |
| Exhibit A | 30 |

-i-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

۰.

| Constitutional Provisions: | Page |
|---|-------|
| 5th Amend., U.S. Const. | 6,7 |
| 10th Amend., U.S. Const. | 16 |
| 14th Amend., U.S. Const. | 5 |
| Art. l, §9, Fla. Const. | 27 |
| Art. 10, §6(a), Fla. Const. | 27 |
| Cases: | |
| Armstrong v. United States, 364 US 40, 40, 4 L Ed 2d 1554, 80 S Ct 1563 (1960) | 7 |
| Beckwith v. Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc., 374 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1979) (See also citation to Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith below, for further treatment of this case on appeal to the United States Supreme Court | 5 |
| Board of Law Library Trustees v. Lowery, 67 Cal App 2d 480, 154 P2d 719 (1945) | 6 |
| <u>Cone v. The State Bar of Florida</u> , 819 F2d 1002, <u>cert. denied</u> , 108 S Ct 268, 98 L Ed 2d 225 (1987) | 15 |
| <u>Ex Parte Coffelt</u> , 228 P2d 199 (Crim Ct. App. Okla., 1951) | 16 |
| <u>Farabee v. Board of Trustees</u> , 254 So.2d l (Fla, 1971) | 16 |
| In The Matter of Interest on Trust Accounts, 402 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1981) | 3, 10 |
| <u>In re Brooks & Woodington, Inc.</u> , 505 F2d 794, 799 (CA7 1974) | 6 |
| James Talcott, Inc. v. Allahabad Bank, Ltd., 444 F2d 451, 463 (CA5), cert denied sub nom City Trade & Industries, Ltd. v. Allahabad Bank, Ltd., 404 US 940, 30 L Ed 2d 253, 92 S Ct 280 (1971) | 6 |
| <u>Kiernan v. Cleland</u> , 47 Idaho 200, 273 P 938 (1929) | 7 |

| Matter of Interest on Trust Accounts, a Petition of The | | |
|---|-----------|----|
| Florida Bar to Amend the Code of Professional | | |
| Responsibility and the Rules Governing the Practice | | |
| <u>of Law</u> , 372 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1979) | 3 | |
| McMillan v. Robeson County, 262 NC 413 at 417, 137 SE 2d, 105 at 108 (S Ct NC 1964) | 6 | |
| Murphy v. Travelers Ins. Co., 534 F2d 1155, 1165 | | |
| (CA5 1976) | 6 | |
| Sellers v. Harris County, 483 SW 2d, at 243 | 6 | |
| Southern Oregon Co. v. Gage, 100 Ore 424, 433, 197 P 276, 279 (1921) | 6 | |
| Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, | | |
| 449 US 155, 66 L Ed 2d 358, 101 S Ct 446 (1980) | 6, 14, | |
| Rules: | | |
| Rule 4-1.12, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar | 24 | |
| | vi, 25 | 11 |
